best of our Board’s knowledge and belief, there are no other known trends,
uncertainties, demands, commitments or events that are reasonably likely to have a
material effect on our financial condition and results of operations.

12.2.20 Significant changes

Save as disclosed elsewhere in the Prospectus, no significant changes have occurred
since 31 December 2020 which may have a material effect on our financial position and
results of operations.

12.2.21 Accounting standards issued that are not yet effective

For a description of accounting standards that are issued but not yet effective and not
adopted, see Note 2.1(b) of the Accountants’ Report in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

12.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April
2021 and on the assumption that our IPO, Listing and the use of proceeds from our Public Issue
as set out in Section 4.6 of this Prospectus had occurred on 30 April 2021. The pro forma
financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at
30 April 2021 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

As at
30 April 2021

After our IPO, Listing
and use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000
Borrowings
Current
Secured
Term loans 156,990 -
Revolving credit facility - -

156,990 -

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 100,737 314,417
Non-controlling interests 4,475 4,475
Total equity 105,212 318,892

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 262,202 318,892

226

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

227

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

228

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

229

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

230

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

231

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

232

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

233

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

234

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

235

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

236

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

237

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

238

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

239

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

240

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

241

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

242

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

243

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

244

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

245

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

246

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

247

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

248

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

249

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

250

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

251

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

247

Registration No.: 201401025733 (1101823-A)

12.5 DIVIDEND POLICY

For information purposes, the following table sets out our Company’s dividends declared for
the financial years indicated and paid as of the date of this Prospectus and the corresponding
dividend pay-out ratio:

 FYE 31 December
 2018 2019 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Dividends declared and paid  42,313 22,378 24,750
PATAMI 29,656 39,009 39,187
Dividend pay-out ratio(1) (%) 142.7 57.4 63.2

Note:

(1)  Computed based on dividends paid divided by PATAMI.

On 20 January 2021, we declared a single-tier tax-exempt interim dividend of 5.25 sen per
Share amounting to RM5.25 million in respect of the FYE 31 December 2020 which was paid
on 21 January 2021. On 31 March 2021, we declared a single-tier tax-exempt interim dividend
of 17.0 sen per Share amounting to RM17.0 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 for payment
in two tranches, of which RM9.0 million was paid on 5 April 2021 and RM8.0 million was paid
on 22 June 2021.

The foregoing dividends declared between 1 January 2021 up to the LPD do not exceed our